Robertson, the first name given me and whom I did not see vote; I don’t know whether 
he is white or colored. 

Q. The persons whose names appear on your poll-list other than N. V. Robertson 
and Strobel deposited their ballots in your presence?—A. They did. 

Q. How many names have you on that poll-list ?—A. Two hundred and sixty-eight 
(268). 

Q. Place the said poll-list in evidence. 
(Paper placed in evidence purporting to be the poll-list kept by supervisor at 

Green Pond, and attached to this testimony.) 
Q. Is this paper with the 263 names, beginning with the name of N. V. Robertson

[...]

they opened the Congressional box first, and counted all the 
votes out of that box except seventy-three that they torn up as being deposited in 
the wrong box, and placed them in a large box, that is, the untom ballots; those 
placed in the large box were (586) five hundred and eighty-six votes or ballots. 
When they commenced counting them out of the box I stood near enough to look 
into the box, and the ballots in the bottom of the box appeared to have-been newly 
folded and laid in ; the rest of the ballots appeared as after they were folded they had